Ruff absent

ORDINANCE 05-19

TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(Amending Chapter 15.37 – Residential Neighborhood Permit Parking – By Adding the North College Zone (8) and Southwest Campus Zone (9))

WHEREAS, the City desires to add two Residential Neighborhood Permit Parking zones;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 15.37.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Applicability" shall be amended to add the following:

North College Residential Neighborhood Zone (Zone 8) shall apply to the following streets:

Street	From	Το	Side of Street
North College Avenue	I st alley north of Tenth Street on west side	Eleventh Street	West
North College Avenue	2nd alley north of Tenth Street on east side	Eleventh Street	East

SECTION 2. Section 15.37.020 of the Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Applicability" shall be amended to add the following:

Southwest Campus Residential Neighborhood Zone (Zone 9) shall apply to the following streets:

Street	From	То	Side of Street
Third Street	Grant Street	Dunn Street	South
Smith Avenue	Lincoln Street	Dunn Street	North
Smith Avenue	Lincoln Street	Dunn Street	South
Lincoln Street	Second Street	Smith Avenue	West
Lincoln Street	Second Street	Smith Avenue	East
Grant Street	Smith Avenue	Third Street	East
Grant Street	Smith Avenue	Third Street	West
Dunn Street	Smith Avenue	Third Street	East
Dunn Street	Smith Avenue	Third Street	West

SECTION 3. If any sections, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>Aumst</u>, 2005.

ANDY RUFF, President Bloomington Common Council ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 44% day of 40%, 2005.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 11 day of AUGUS

2005. MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends Chapters 15.37 (Residential Neighborhood Permit Parking) by adding the North College Residential Neighborhood Zone (Zone 8) and the Southwest Campus Residential Neighborhood Zone (Zone 9).

Signed eignest: legal (5) en/an(3) public works efent parking Eng, Buc traffic engiveening (code hilders)